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No. 588, A.] 	 [Published August 27, 1947. 

CHAPTER 591. 

AN ACT to amend 93.07 (18) (c) of the statutes, relating to 
vehicles used on the state fair grounds in. racing competition. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

93.07 (18) (c) of the statutes is amended to read: 
93.07 (18) (c) Every vehicle propelled by gasoline or other 

similar motive power, used on the state fair grounds in racing 
competition or practice therefor (except during the annual state 
fair and except at other times between 8 o 'clock in the morning 
and. * * * 10 o'clock in the evening) shall be equipped with a 
muffler which, at all times, shall be in good working condition 
sufficient to prevent excessive or unusual noise. It shall be un-
lawful to operate, or for the department. to permit to be operated, 
on the state fair grounds in racing competition or practice there-
for (except during the annual state fair and except at other 
times between 8 o'clock in the morning and * *' /0 o'clock in 
the evening) any such vehicle, so propelled by gasoline or other 
similar motive power, with the muffler off or cutout open. 

Approved August 18, 1947. 

No. 216, A.] 	 [Published August 28, 1947. 

CHAPTER 592. 

AN ACT to create 20.25 (5) and 40.21 (2b) of the statutes, 
relating to high school tuition for children in foster homes 

." and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly,' do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.25 (5) of the statutes is created to read : 
• 20.25 (5) Annually, beginning July 1, 1947, $20,000 for pay-
ment of the legal tuition of children in foster homes attending 
high school as provided in section 40.21 (2b). 

SECTION 2. 40.21 (2b) of the statutes is created to read : 
40.21 (2b) FOSTER HOMES. The provisions of subsection 

(2a) shall also apply to children in duly licensed foster homes 
attending high school in the locality in which such duly licensed 
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foster home is located, except that the tuition in such cases shall 
be paid out of the appropriation made by section 20.25 (5). If 
in any year the claims for tuition under this section shall exceed 
the amount appropriated by section 20.25 (5), the state superin-
tendent shall equitably prorate the amount available among the 
several school districts making claims. 

Approved August 19, 1947. 

No. 570, A.] 	 [Published August 28, 1947. 

CHAPTER 593. 

AN ACT to amend 85.82 of the statutes, relating to licensing of 
taxicab operators and taxicabs. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

85.82 of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.82 MUNICIPALITIES MAY LICENSE TAXICAB OP-

ERATORS AND TAXICABS. The council of every city and 
• every village board may regulate and license chauffeurs and 
operators of taxicabs used for hire and may also regulate and 
license the taxicab business by licensing each taxicab used for 
hire and may require that no * * * person shall operate any 
motor vehicle for hire upon the highways of such city or village, 
unless such person is licensed as a chauffeur and operator and 
unless such taxicab business is licensed by the licensing of each 
taxicab, and may revoke any such license when in their judg-
ment the public safety requires such revocation. Any person li-
censed by any city or village as a chauffeur and operator shall 
not be required to procure either a chauffeur's and operator's 
license or a taxicab license in any other municipality * " for 
the purpose of carrying taxicab passengers for hire from OM 
municipality to another, but this exception shall not permit such 
chauffeur or operator to operate a taxicab wholly within the 
limits of any municipality in which such chauffeur or operator 
is not licensed. 

Approved August 19, 1947. 


